GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2575
ANSWERED ON:13.03.2013

VACATION OF SPECTRUM
Gowda Shri D.B. Chandre;Jeyadural Shri S. R.

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) the present status of vacation of spectrum in possession of Armed Forces and its auction;

(b) whether there has been inordinate delay in setting up of alternative network for the armed forces in the country to ensure vacation of spectrum by them;

(c) if so, whether the Department of Telecommunications (DoT) has given any suggestion to set up monitoring mechanism for the proposed work in view of delay being done by Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited (BSNL);

(d) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(e) the steps taken/being taken by the Government in this regard?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (SHRIMILIND DEORA)

(@) As per Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) signed between Ministry of Defence and Department of Telecommunication (DOT) on 22nd May 2009, Ministry of Defence has released (10+10) MHz spectrum for 2G and 20 MHz for 3G. The auction of 3G spectrum has already been completed in 2010. Auction of 2G spectrum was held in November 2012 and further auction of 2G spectrumis scheduled in March 2013.

(b) to (e) The Cabinet Committee on Infrastructure (CCI) in its meeting held on 3rd December 2009 approved the following:

i. Setting up of an alternate exclusive, dedicated Optical Fibre Cable (OFC) based communication for Defence services for release of spectrum

ii. Financial approval of Rs 9175.16 Crore ( Rs 1077.16 Crore for Air Force and Rs 8098.00 Crore for Army & Navy) for laying of an alternate communication network for Defence services in the period of 36 months and approved budgeting of same in budget of DoT.

iii. The assets created will belong to DoT during currency of project and after the completion of project these assets will be transferred to Ministry of Defence as book transfer.

Further, the CClI, in its meeting held on 3rd July 2012, has given the financial approval of Rs 5236 crore over and above Rs 8098 crore, already approved by CClon 3.12.2009, for laying of alternate communication network in a period of 36 months.
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